2

fol
TENNESSEE
COMPTROLLER

OF THE TREASURY

MisSISSIPPI RIVER CORRIDOR -
TENNESSEE, INC.

Comptroller’s Investigative Report
February 20, 2019

Justin P. Wilson, Comptroller




P,

5
TENNESSEE
COMPTROLLER
OF THETREASURY
Justin P. WiLson JasoN E. MUMPOWER
Comptroller Deputy Comptroller

February 20, 2019

Thomas R. Dyer

Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP
6070 Poplar Avenue, Suite 300
Memphis, TN 38119-3907

Dear Mr. Dyer:

The Office of the Comptroller of the Treasury conducted an investigation of selected
records of the Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc., and the results are presented herein.
This investigation was conducted in conjunction with the United States Department of
Transportation, Office of Inspector General, and the Tennessee Valley Authority Office of
Inspector General. The findings in this report have been reviewed with the Office of the United
States Attorney for the Middle District of Tennessee.

Copies of this report are being forwarded to Governor Bill Lee, the State Attorney General,
the District Attorney General of the Thirtieth Judicial District, certain state legislators, and various
other interested parties. A copy is available for public inspection in our office and may be viewed
at http://www.comptroller.tn.gov/ia/.

Sincerely,

%,JA V2t Mer

Justin P. Wilson
Comptroller of the Treasury

JPW/MLC

CorperL HurL BuiLping | 425 Fifth Avenue North ‘ Nashville, Tennessee 37243


http://www.comptroller.tn.gove/ia/

//
CTtNNESSEE
OMPTROLLER L . .
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT
MissiISSIPPI RIVER CORRIDOR — TENNESSEE, INC.

BACKGROUND

Established in 2007, Mississippi River Corridor —
Tennessee, Inc., (MRCT) was a 501(c)(3)
nonprofit organization located in Memphis,
Tennessee. Its mission was to “identify, conserve
and enhance the region’s natural, cultural and
recreational resources to improve the quality of
life and prosperity in West Tennessee.” MRCT
focused on economic development, land
conservation,  environment and  wildlife
preservation of the six counties along the
Mississippi River: Shelby, Tipton, Lauderdale,
Dyer, Lake, and Obion.

: The concept for a Mississippi River Corridor in
Tennessee began in 2002 as a small grass roots initiative and became a project of the Tennessee
Parks and Greenways Foundation, which also served as the MRCT’s fiscal agent. Original partners
included the Memphis Regional Chamber, the Tennessee Wildlife Resources Agency, the
Community Foundation of Greater Memphis, and the Tennessee Civil War National Heritage Area.
In 2005, Diana Threadgill became MRCT’s Executive Director and President.

MRCT funded its operation through donations and grants from agencies and private entities such
as the Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT), State Building Commission (SBC),
Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation (TDEC), Department of Economic and
Community Development (ECD), United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), Tennessee
Valley Authority (TVA), Walton Family Foundation (WFF), The McKnight Foundation, Bluestem
Communications and others. From March 2011, to March 29, 2017, we were able to document and
review $1,922,832 that MRCT received in federal, state, and private funding.

Money Agenc Amount Paid
Origination gency to MRCT

Federal Tennessee Department of Transportation $ 799,228
Federal Tennessee Department of Environment & Conservation 21,983
Federal U.S. Department of Agriculture 28,206
Federal Tennessee Valley Authority 10,855
State Tennessee State Building Commission 137,777
State Tennessee Department of Environment & Conservation 57,875
State Tennessee Economic and Community Development 247,772
Private Private Grants 619,136
Total $1,922,832




/;"#’
CTtNNtSStL
OMPTROLLER .. R - .
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.

Grant funding received through TDOT and the federal portion from TDEC originated with the
United States Department of Transportation (USDOT). TVA is a unique government agency that
is structured like a corporation but has the power of the federal government; therefore, those funds
are considered federal. The state agencies listed are funded with state monies.

It should be noted that for the TDOT grants, TDOT reimbursed MRCT 80 percent of the allowable
expenses and the remaining 20 percent was funded by MRCT or another grant. In 2013, MRCT
was awarded a $1,512,000 grant from TDOT to build an interpretive visitor center at Reelfoot Lake.
SBC then provided a matching grant for $372,000, for the Reelfoot Lake project (total project
$1,884,000) and it was to be used by MRCT to meet the remaining 20 percent match for each
allowable expense.

In July 2016, the TDOT Division of Internal Audit notified the Comptroller of the Treasury as well
as the USDOT Office of Inspector General, of deficiencies with grant reimbursements provided to
MRCT by TDOT. At this time, our investigation began and all state funding and grants ceased.

On March 1, 2017, the MRCT Board of Directors voted to dissolve the nonprofit organization.

However, the executive director continued operating the MRCT without the board’s knowledge and
even requested and received additional funding in May 2017.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

FINDING 1: We noted unallowable costs of $1,083,264 that included failure to follow bid
requirements, reimbursements with missing documentation, duplicated
reimbursements, cost reimbursements not allowed, reimbursements with false
documentation, and personal expenses

MRCT submitted 62 reimbursement requests and received payments from state and federal
agencies; however, we determined 57 of those reimbursements included unallowable costs
according to state and federal laws and grant regulations.

According to the grant contracts, items charged to a grant and covered as a reimbursable expense
must be identified to benefit its specific program. A cost or expense charged to one grant cannot
be used as an expense on another grant to gain reimbursement unless otherwise noted. The
expenses must directly meet the objectives of the grant, have already been incurred (and not be for
a future event), and cannot be general administrative costs. Grant reimbursement requests must
include detailed receipts and/or other documentation.

Our investigation noted the MRCT Executive Director submitted all reimbursement requests for
the period under examination. The executive director advised us she was knowledgeable of the
grant process and had attended educational workshops on preparing and accounting for grants. Our
investigation revealed unallowable costs of $1,083,264 that included a failure to follow bid
requirements, missing documentation, duplicated reimbursements, cost reimbursements not
allowed, false documentation, and unallowed personal expenses as follows:



//;#, /
CTENNESSEE
OMPTROLLER .. P .
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.

A. MRCT hired an architectural firm and a contractor with state and federal grant funds but
failed to follow bid requirements on the project resulting in unallowed reimbursements of
$452,197.

1) We noted one of the partners of the architectural firm was also on the MRCT
Advisory Council. In addition, MRCT rented space from the architectural firm. The
same architectural partner also worked to prepare the costs related to the grant
proposal. When MRCT obtained the grant funds to build the interpretive visitor
center at Reelfoot Lake, they hired the same architectural firm who acted as the
project manager without going through a bid process as required by state and
federal requirements. These relationships could be a potential conflict of interest.

2) The architectural firm failed to properly follow the bid process to obtain the
contractor for the construction project at Reelfoot Lake. State and federal
regulations require notices and advertising for a minimum of four weeks to solicit
bids for a construction project.

3) The interpretive visitor center at Reelfoot Lake was a project that originated and
was managed by MRCT. MRCT received funding from TDOT and SBC totaling
$856,685 on this project. TDOT and their consultant later determined the project
had structural issues that rendered the building uninhabitable and not salvageable
except for materials. The building has been dismantled and TDOT has taken
possession of all salvageable materials. [Refer to Exhibit 1.]

Exhibit 1

~,

| B

)
! l

R i

Construction of the interpretive visitor center at

o

Reelfoot Lake




A7)
TENNESSEE

COMPTROLLER .. . .
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.

Exhibit 1

%‘:‘
=1 |
1
-

continued

Construction of the interpretive visitor center at Reelfoot Lake

B. We noted $263,730 in payments from reimbursement requests that were missing the
necessary documentation such as time sheets, documented travel, and other related
expenses. According to state and federal grant regulations, salaries and wages to be
included in reimbursement requests must be supported by personnel activity reports
maintained for all staff members (professionals and nonprofessionals) whose
compensation is charged in whole or in part directly to the grant. MRCT management failed
to maintain the personnel activity reports to support reimbursement requests to the grantors.
We noted correspondence between the executive director of MRCT and TDOT where the
executive director acknowledged her understanding of the requirements for requesting the
reimbursement of payroll-related expenses. However, the executive director continued to
submit reimbursement requests for payroll activity without the necessary documentation.
Reimbursement requests made in this manner resulted in MRCT receiving reimbursements
for unallowed salaries. Additionally, without proper documentation, we were unable to
determine the validity of the travel and other related expenses.

C. MRCT submitted reimbursement requests and received payments from grantors for
expenses that MRCT had already received payment for or payment was pending from other
grantor agencies. MRCT is subject to the applicable federal regulations, state regulations
such as FA Policy 3 and Travel Regulations, and grant conditions included in each specific
grant contract. A cost or expense from one grant cannot be used as an expense in another
grant or another reimbursement on the same grant and must be directly related to the
purpose of the grant. We noted $176,196 in duplicate expenses submitted on various grants
to various agencies that those agencies subsequently paid to MRCT.



P

TENNESSEE
COMPTROLLER .. P .
OF THETREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.
Agenc Amount
gency Duplicated
Federal USDA $ 13,206
Federal TVA 2,740
Federal TDOT (80%) 82,463
Federal TDEC (80%) 3,037
SBC (20%) 15,820
ECD 53,930
TDEC 5,000
Total Duplicated $176,196

Included in the duplicate reimbursement requests were costs for payroll of staff at MRCT,
travel and food expenses, consultants, contractors, bookkeeping fees, costs to produce the
Mississippi River Times magazine, marketing costs, cell phones bills, internet, insurance,
and various postage, printing, and supplies. It was noted that MRCT requested and
received $3,129.73 from Strengthening Communities Block Grant, a private grant in the
city of Memphis. However, MRCT then improperly requested and received $3,129.73
from TVA for the same items requested in the Strengthening Communities Block Grant.
[Refer to Exhibits 2 and 3.]

Exhibit 2

Miississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc. ECD Grant # 33007-06913 Reimbursable Expenses
April 29, 2013

Travel and Meetings

SORP Conference Registration PD- MC - 3/17/2013 $ 385.00

TN Tech-Rural Registration PD—-MC-3/27/2013 $ 95.00

Development Conf
T

—  TnNuwilet o301

BILLING SUMMARY
—— [Claim Period (From/To): _Jan. |, Z2pl1 3 — mMpReH Ji, 2013
o ——— This invoice is for [ X] Quarterly Progress OR | ] Fina
Expenac Obje
’Dtcr Line-item IA 1e-liern Amocunt Charged
Referenoce Category - Job Detail This Claim Period
~
| SUAPLE Poc.52e | Lrunlng - Stew Bisesswant = 326 | 1000, °°
PRmTine 1%&5&@5&@&% Zi1.50
L MEEGNGS [ CondY. Meetmis  NAT, DuTrR enf - Peg isermen) 3g5, o |
M et NNLA [ VTP AW 3 I Lanvtd trarsNilus _ T2 Over vo.d Drasnd = am e

ECD Reimbursement #0138-13 of $385 for SORP Conference was duplicated on TDOT
Invoice #0301



Y ’
o2
TENNESSEE
COMPTROLLER
OF THE TREASURY

Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.

Exhibit 3

Invoice # 14768 — Mississippi River Corridor - THN
NSB Grant — Interpretive Visitor Center at Reelfoot Lake State Park

Receipts Attached:

Payroll Expense Summary

Salaries, Benefits and Taxes:

DT (20 B fo (AZWHTIRS Chieck Diade: BSTAREE

511,345 89 is charged to a grant

TDOT # 1476 1s first invedee where April 20135 salaries in amount of

Total Payroll Expense

§11,345.89

L COMMURITY & RURAL DEVELOFMENT GRANT

INVOQICE REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

[Misicaippl Rvar Corddor - Tenrs iane o,

] voice Fege o Humber

Final lvuwoics R Mot

B OEAT S MACT
o

:ﬁ:!ﬂ & of Frogramd: 331700
I Conim ot | - EE< S - EEAE ]
GO Capsrmment DR X1 =ra fe e !
mﬁ'ﬁ;-ii HorBHcation Himees wrorea ] i End
Enfsan verdar (D9 CEEEN] ||.n.-ocn Porgd, [ ] TENEE
Feam 1o
semsippl Avar Conrddar - o= INE. &
i ooe :m B ey |.q|-—.nn.|n| ot ls Reciaie I 58 TaE 67
|Gt T Za12 [ __Directer  iesnw Cox Directer ]
- Granles Cone= Hama |
AT A e |
MAnS number 1
Besaigok Lina=]bem ot
Faryeterdar Hama rnrmii:‘,:oﬁ cml".:.m
ECD #13819 is second inveice for April Lo =l
2015 salanes mn amount of $11,345.89 at Fua 3-2015 F=IFTRE]
.- . [ #arch X501E 0
MECT which is duplicated on TDOT e ol
mvoice #1476 —

Invoice # 1488 — Mississippi River Corridor - TN
MNSEBE Grant — Interpretive Visitor Center at Reelfoot Lake State Park

Receipts Attached:

Salaries, Benefits and Taxes:

1) R - ~cTin

TDOT # 1488 15 third invoice where April 2015 salanes in amount
of 511 345 89 15 charged to a grant

04/30/2015 Pd - Payroll

11,345.89

MRCT’s April 2015 salaries were submitted on three different reimbursement requests and
paid on all three requests

D. MRCT submitted cost reimbursement requests and received payment from grantors

totaling $149,857 that were not allowed per the grants. These costs were outside the dates
and scope of the grants and included:

1) Salaries;

2) Lunches and dinners; [Refer to Exhibit 4.]

3) Office supplies (paper, printer ink, and flash drives; [Refer to Exhibit 5.]
4) Printing and postage for fundraising activities;

5) Cameras, Computers, Software, and other office equipment; [Refer to Exhibit 6.]




/1&,
CTENNESSP;E
OMPTROLLER L PR .
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.

6) Unrelated in and out-of-state travel expenses to conferences that included fuel,
meals, and hotels;

7) MRCT magazine-related expenses; and

8) Future prepaid expenses.

Exhibit 4
W
}/\l\i ’ \rﬁ '
Bar Louie nag fnlardin.
wlﬁj’( 2125 Madison Avenu Wie *E]E';“E
rt HAME: BANIK1A
o L S,
Server: Brittany DOB: 02/21/2015 €13sed to Gredit *
09:21 PM 02/21/2015 NETFETIWE: 2+ 2l 12:56:44 PH
Table 37/4 5/50028 EER caren’
Siarle: . 93
SALE h’-ﬂr ..l £} '_E_ e
3 LCED TE
M/C 6291492 i ;HHEE'\.&%E:_’I Sk ek
Card #X000006000 I Eouu
Magnetic card present: [N 2 ENN MeD TONS - Sat Ao 517,90
Card Entry Method: S 1 CHIX %;" *=DL $£3.495
ressing
- i CHIX CLUA <iL= £9,95
hpproval: 039BGE bnern Yin
Amount : § 59.37 Suote] a5e-3
. Total Lef sgfgg
oDta efore tTip: o
LI Lpe— M’— Tio amcunt : —f fﬁ,"’
= Total: _ 6 ?!3_? Grand tatal: _ f Iz'éﬁ
State Travel Regulations exclude meals without overnight travel
Exhibit 5
03/08/2015 1453 545 PN D346 01 2857 05/28/14 01:39:33 PM
US/ U/ &0 1D 9. . ==
STR 6233 REG2 TRN 1221 EMP 308709 SALE
e o e e 845143000831 $11.88
SeLE o375505155,EMY sk vetlon T,
Product ID Description Total Hyy Duty Mounting Tape 1'x .

: 2 4 T Chatic Grim Pencil 8PK 0.7m -z
387870 INK,HY, YLD, BLK 30.99 SS oatia Srie f -7 -
24868706 pppE PREM MP, 8.43 SS gggjcség?s 223?§§§°" A ($2.29)
619192 PAPER. INKJET.H 11.99 38 You PAY $4.00
1224748 Angel Soft 2Pl 5.93 S5 OSSSSEZ;;Sg?anPad w1 deMar gt il =- 99
610254 BOX,FILE,STOR 19.99 s

023942931633 $38 .83
8GB SNG MiniuSB Graffiti G
Subtgtal: 74,45 Transaction Savings
Total 77.495 $10_off $40 purchass ($10.00)
42011052714
These office supplies are not allowed per the (R E SR (2>
TDOT grant guidelines
SubTotal $56.26
TOTAL $56.26
MasterCard $56.286




2

RS
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.
Exhibit 6
STR 532 REGS = TRM 1982 EMP SETEST Val 8:000082-024266-311922-T69kei 45844 013
Product TB )~ rote 0165 054 2269 06/16/14 * 1841 01031052
403378 DSKTP . 23-P110, 59 .99
Instant Savinss -160.00 CW{
Promotion
<l 5‘7":?“@"* S 187138 86058001 99 93
A9 2906 OF’AICEO:C)H;“RND B 219 9'; % EHMU” PGUERSHDT ELFH 1[5 15‘ B
TRACKING ID: 763967 30,00 SALE DISCOUNT
&277005185128093 ITEH Tnx 9.25
o AR -20 00 > 1301119 SDSDUP-0%25 29 99
2799p2 ncnshzc‘:xcgznr’r. < {;?349955 Sﬁﬁglsg PIXTOR 32GB SDHC
e Db o rren T a7
Promotion —-20.00 4112006 SDSBUP-0E4G 549 99
Sy - B9 -$9Ss SANDISK PINTOR £4GE SDHC
408962 DRIVE.USB.16GB 19.99ss 40.00 SALE DISCOUNT
Instant SavlvnssP -10.00 RS ITEM TRX 5.55
3310649 ENV :o:.:s.gzp, 5.5 ss 773758 LP36228-0AH 14,99
243090 MLR.POLY.SZ S. SANTIAGO 30 BLACK
s B 7.00 SALE DISCOUNT
You FPaug T.18SS I]EH TRH ]39
S7T14964 HANG FILE FLDR 16. 79 SS
&E19192 PAFER. INKJUET . H 11 .99 SS ) .
243090 'nu: POLY . SZ .. 3 5; ) SUBTOTAHL 204 94
: . -S o SALES TAX FIHUUNT“_ IB_‘;L_E
-S‘L’;:::: Tl TaTHL 223 92

S R L A

These items were charged to the TDOT grant and are not allowable charges. The camera was not
at MRCT or with an employee and had to be retrieved from someone to be verified.

E. MRCT received $34,997 of which $30,197 was falsified after submitting four
reimbursement requests that contained false information related to the payment of
reimbursable expenses. Details of the false information are noted as:

1) MRCT submitted reimbursement request #306 dated August 19, 2013, to TDOT that
contained an invoice that was an estimate of total cost instead of the actual bill or actual
costs incurred by MRCT. MRCT claimed to have paid $8,000 and included a check
number as proof of payment, but the actual check was only for $6,000. MRCT received
payment of $6,400 (80 percent of $8,000) for this invoice and should have only
requested and received reimbursement of $4,800 (80 percent of $6,000). [Refer to
Exhibit 7.]



)

e
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.
Exhibit 7
TDOT reimbursement request #306 Actual invoice of $6,000 by vendor that was paid by MRCT
f% o 14,203 D Myt 03
Re: Fort Pillow State Park Visitors Center and Museum -
Interpretive pane! desigisignage and casesf.obby entrance/Onentation area e Fort Pl State Pk Vitors Certer and Museu -
— e Iderretie pane designisignage and cesestobby entranceOnentaton rea
Torns: Payable upon receiot , Number bifs

Tems: Payable uponreceipt

Research and design work for the Fort Pillow interpretve exhibit - lobhy entrance arez:
o Site visit with officials at Fort Sillow Historic State Park
* Research: Prairie Grove AR Bzttlefield and Natchez, Missiscippi Nation! Park Service sites

* Mt desigresearch meetings with Diana Teadgi - MACT Research and design work fo he Fort Flow interprete xhit - obby entrance v
and Ward Weems - State Historian, Tennessee State Parks s R
o it it ith offcias at Fort Pl Histor: State Pak

* Meeting = Brice's Cross Roads Civil War = [nterpretive Center Director
» Work on Interpretive Panels and Comprehensive/Conceptual Design Plan 8,000.00  Reseaach, Frane Grove AR Battfield and Natchez, MSSSSW Mabonal Park Senvie sits

e esignfesearch meetings with D Thveadgl - NACT
$8,000.00 a7l Wrd Wees - Stte Historian, Tennessee Stae Pars

Total Due
 Megting -Brc' Cross Rnads ol Wer ~nteprethe Center Director
False mvoice submitted by MRCT showing they paid $8.000 Work on Inerprtie Panels and ComprehensiveConceptua Design len 600000
Pad S/ ol o
CK. #1050
¥ 000

2) MRCT submitted reimbursement request #310 dated October 29, 2013, to TDOT that
contained an invoice for $40,000 that was an estimate of total cost instead of the actual
bill or actual costs incurred by MRCT. MRCT claimed to have paid $40,000 and
included a photo copy of the check written to the vendor as proof of payment, but the
actual check was never paid to the vendor. MRCT received payment of $25,053 for
this invoice, the remainder of the grant funds that were available. [Refer to Exhibit 8.]




)

CTENNESSEE
OMPTROLLER ... - .
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.
Exhibit 8
B A il o e SRR ST WUPTTRTERES AT s g EGE TR e CRR . S RUNERE o T NTITE PR - SRR b 2 R

myﬁa River Corridor-Tennessee, Inc 87-1/40 1185
im onnesse0 112 — c'! { 25 ‘:;(,[1

/Uzdﬂ;wf :

- 7 1 4

1 : Jud sy /ZE(’@W L j’"‘*" ‘l_é'
M REGIONS

o e e #2700 Pty alilits —m |

e R N A e Y S L L L L N S ) o T e O R T

— s 0,207

PaRY

-

__pouars B =

Falsified check sent in as proof of payment

3) MRCT submitted reimbursement request #148-13 dated June 29, 2013, to ECD that
contained an invoice that was an estimate of total cost instead of the actual bill or actual
costs incurred by MRCT. MRCT claimed to have paid $1,544 and included a check
number as proof of payment, but the actual check was never paid to the vendor. MRCT
received reimbursement of $1,544 for this invoice.

4) MRCT submitted reimbursement request #148-13 dated June 29, 2013, to ECD that
contained an invoice that was an estimate of total cost instead of the actual bill or actual
costs incurred by MRCT. MRCT claimed to have paid $2,000 and included a check
number as proof of payment, but the actual check was never paid to the vendor. The
vendor stated they wrote the receivable off as “Bad Debt.” MRCT received
reimbursement of $2,000 for this invoice. [Refer to Exhibit 9.]

10



P

>
CTENNESSP;E
OMPTROLLER .. P .
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.
Exhibit 9

Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc. ECD Grant # 33007-06913 Reimbursable Expenses
June 29, 2013

Salaries, Benefits & Payment i Dates ne S — 201 ]
Taxes Reimbursement Request
< IWans Threadell | Paystubs june - 2013 $ 5000.00
JEE T T o — Paystubs June - 2013 S 4583.33 |
Professional Fee M | S
Younger Associates | Ck# 1114 6/28/2013 - 3 “s_zpm_m o =
L N e et

s o

o —— — e
P

R T ———

T Acmmeite. e 1 O

= ey
Saden Em “oo

TR At A0 - = =% s mea.

] Tot=r - == coc.co

Expense claimed on reimbursement request to ECD #0148-13 but was not actually paid by MRCT.
Per bank statements, the check was never cashed, and the vendor wrote off amount as a bad debt.

The following table summarizes amounts noted in Section E:

Amount Amount Amount
Submitted | Received | Overpaid

1 $ 8,000 $ 6,400 $ 1,600
2 40,000 25,053 25,053
3 1,544 1,544 1,544
4 2,000 2,000 2,000
Total $51,544 $34,997 $30,197

F. MRCT requested and received reimbursement payments from grantors totaling $11,087
that included personal expenses of the executive director. These costs were outside the date
and scope of the grants and included:

1) Meals and Entertainment (Babalu Tapas, Café Eclectic, Starbucks, The Blue
Monkey, Tony and Joe’s, The Sultana Tour, etc.);

2) Fuel for a personal vehicle; [Refer to Exhibit 10.]

11



Y ’
o2
TENNESSEE
COMPTROLLER
OF THE TREASURY

Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.

3) Miscellaneous supplies (baby shower); [Refer to Exhibit 11.]

4) Verizon Wireless ($3,736), including three cell phones (one phone confirmed to be

used by a family member of the executive director); and [Refer to Exhibit 12.]

5) Unrelated grant expenses for in and out-of-state travel (flights and hotels).

Exhibit 10

ST S42 482401

S
SHELL y 6/22/2014 7:53:12 PM
1685 UNION AVENUE 5\ POS

=
A
*

1-Richard- 1132- 10 ’ 9"2"‘*‘4/
MEMPHIS aﬂpj %
TN 38104 )
Invoice 8 S53828 oty Anount pﬂ()ﬂ\ )sz
Date 04-09-14 Q N1 $35.0C HMELCOME
Tine 04 :S0PM AT - TO
Auth & 03071C J & JJ.W TPa7289959-aa=
000 EXTRA POLAR ICE SLM toid S3SSYRYSAGT
MASTERCARD Acct & Mll_L_xN(';'r:)'NY S%N 3ses
KXKK KXXX XAXX - SubTotal $35.00
s e DATE ez 2214
TIME 39 PM
Pump Gallons Price Total $35.00 SUTHN Ss10aE
04 8.556 $3.659S iC-Card $35.00 MASTERCARD
Product Ancunt FuMP PRODUCT PPG
UNL PLUS $31.31 Due 8.0 R X2 S S
N CaLLONS TOTAL
Total Sate $31.31 CARD TYPE: IC 8.859 3N -2
Various fuel expenses for personal vehicle charged to grants
Exhibit 11 Exhibit 12
T R R VAP A R TR A B
= = ge=—— — Previows Balance [Fee back far datails) 530540
SALE Payment — Thark Yau Y.
011491029777 $5.79 Balance Forward $.00
OMX Dur V¥ 1" Binder Blue -
011481013530 $11.49 Monthly Charges 5233.00
Env Pastels #10 60pk
Deal 55860 Savings ($5.75) Usage and Purchase Gharges o F15.00
YOU PAY $5.74 Verizon Wireless' Surcharges
011491013530 $11.49 __ anoOmerChargeshCredits L
Snvxp§?,é§és #10 60pk Taxes, Governmenitzl Surcharges & Fees H135.63
deal o —
846143000831 $4.99 Total Currett Charges $329.63
16GB C400 CANDY USB Yellow
601952131646 $9.28
GP LH Baby Dots & Feet 80P |
764025207003 $8.79 | acree  Cuick Bill Summary Mar 14 — Agr 13
HP Al11-In-One 8.5x11 Ream et
TOTAL SAVINGS (55 ¥ 75) Frevisus Balanica {seebaﬂ'mrdmﬂsj. £255.07
P‘a:yn'lan‘l—'l'!'la.nk"l"nu —$_1ﬁ2_
@T?;; Ealance Forward Ous mmadlaiety F102.15
SUbTOtaY $55.09 Arrraant Charges and Crediss
TOTAL $55.09 \1}( Inclydes Late Fes of $5.00 - 55.00
Y Menlhty Chiarges SEI000
MasterCard $55.08 Werzon Wirsless' Surcharges
?"1 and Ciher Charges & Credils 358
Taxes, Gowernmental Surcharges & Fees . 514,
Expenses for baby announcements 31,9’.’) T P i P
charged to TDOT grant
Todal Amaount Due SA6R.2T

Example of Verizon phone expenses charged to grants

12




/;"#’
CTtNNtSStL
OMPTROLLER .. R - .
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.

The following table summarizes amounts noted in Finding 1, Sections A-F.

Description Amount

A Improper Bidding Reimbursements $ 452,197
B Reimbursements with Missing Documentation 263,730
C Duplicated Reimbursements 176,196
D Cost Reimbursements not Allowed 149,857
E Reimbursements with Falsified Documentation 30,197
F Personal Reimbursements 11,087

Total | $1,083,264

Our investigation determined the executive director directed MRCT personnel on how to account
for all expenditures. She was responsible for dispersing funds, and no other members of the
organization reviewed the documentation to prevent or detect errors to ensure the integrity of the
grant process.

FINDING 2: The executive director commingled funds and instructed staff to falsify
accounting records

MRCT held all funds in checking accounts and a money market account. Federal regulations and
grant guidelines require a separate accounting for all grant funds; however, MRCT commingled
operational and grant funds to such an extent that they were unable to identify individual
expenditures to the appropriate grant.

MRCT received a Direct Appropriation Grant (DAG) from ECD in August 2015 for the period of
July 1, 2015, to June 30, 2016. According to the grant agreement, MRCT was required to submit
an accounting of actual expenditures of the funds to ECD within 90 days after the close of the
grant period. However, MRCT submitted the report 18 days late on October 18, 2016, after calls
by ECD requesting the report. We determined the executive director instructed staff to include
TDOT expenditures as expenditures of the ECD grant. MRCT staff used the MRCT accounting
system to move expenditures from the TDOT Reelfoot Lake program to the ECD grant for the
ECD report. Subsequently, the executive director instructed the staff to change the records back
as they were before the ECD report.

FINDING 3: The executive director continued operations after the board of directors voted
to dissolve the nonprofit on March 1, 2017, and subsequently charged the
MRCT credit card $9,109 for unauthorized purchases

The executive director continued operations after the board of directors voted to dissolve the
nonprofit on March 1, 2017. On that day, the board authorized the board attorney to notify the
Tennessee Attorney General’s Office of their decision. The Tennessee Attorney General’s Office
received notification of MRCT’s Board of Directors’ decision on March 7, 2017. [Refer to
Exhibit 13.]

13



P

>
CTENNESSP;E
OMPTROLLER .. P .
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.

Exhibit 13

March 1, 2017

General Janet Kleinfelter RECEIVED

Office of the Attorney General
425 5th Ave. N. MAR 07 2017

Nashville, TN 37202-4015 TN ATTORNEY GENERAL
PUBLIC INTEREST DIV.

RE: Mississippi River Corridor-Tennessee
Dear General Kleinfelter:

Today, March 1, 2017, the Board of Directors (Board) of the Mississippi River Corridor-
Tennessee (MRCT), a Tennessee non-profit corporation, voted to dissolve MRCT and authorized
me to inform the Tennessee Attorney General of the action of the Board.

Would you provide me the appropriate procedures that MRCT needs to follow to
complete the dissolution process?

Very truly yours,

The board attorney confirmed the executive director was present at the March 1, 2017, board
meeting when the board voted to dissolve MRCT. When we interviewed the executive director on
May 14, 2018, she advised that she was aware the board had voted to dissolve the MRCT.

Without the knowledge of the board of directors, the executive director continued operating the
MRCT. On March 29, 2017, the executive director emailed a request for funding to the TVA
without board knowledge for the following: [Refer to Exhibit 14.]

Exhibit 14
1) Lifetime Fold-Away Picnic Tables Pkg Qty: 10 $ 2,009.50
2) Diversified Woodcrafts Science Tables
With ChemGuard Top — 72” w X30” D  6- 423.45@ $ 2,540.00
3) Power Cords for Science Tables 6- 47.95@ $ 28770
Subtotal Amount $ 4,837.20
(Shipping Charges pending)

TVA provided a contribution to MRCT on May 25, 2017, for $4,837.20 in the form of a check,
which was deposited into the MRCT bank account. This transaction of $4,837.20 is also included
in Finding 1, Section D, Cost Reimbursements Not Allowed.

The board attorney advised us on September 26, 2017, that only the executive director was
authorized to use the MRCT credit card, and the only charges should be for the use of storage
facilities and liability insurance. The board attorney then stated he could not think of any other
charges for which the executive director would be authorized to use the MRCT credit card. The

14



/;"x’
CTtNNtSStL
OMPTROLLER .. R - .
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.

executive director charged 68 items totaling $10,357 to the MRCT credit card from March 8, 2017,
through September 1, 2017. The items charged to the credit card included the following:

Item Number_ ol Amount
Transactions

Unauthorized personal expenditures
(Babalu Tapas, Evelyn and Olive, 58 $3,556
Facebook, etc.)
Unauthorized grant-related expenditures 2 5,473
Unauthorized moving expenditures 1 80

Subtotal 61 $ 9,109
Authorized storage expenditures s $1,248

Subtotal 7 1,248

Total 68 10,357

Of the 68 items charged, the executive director charged 61 unauthorized transactions totaling
$9,109. When we informed the board attorney of these charges, he stated “there is no reason [the
executive director] should be using this credit card and making charges.”

When we interviewed the executive director, she stated the only expenses after the board voted to
shut down were for office supplies and moving. When we questioned her about the above-noted
items charged, the executive director stated they were a mistake, and she wanted so desperately
for MRCT to survive so she kept going on as though everything was fine.

FINDING 4. MRCT violated its grant contracts by pledging grant proceeds as collateral for
aloan

In April 2016, MRCT entered into a contract with the private nonprofit The Conservation Fund to
obtain a loan of $250,000, which MRCT would use for the construction of the interpretive visitor
center at Reelfoot Lake. MRCT executed the promissory note for the contract on May 9, 2016. At
that time, MRCT pledged as collateral the assignment of proceeds from the $1,512,000 TDOT
federal grant and the $372,000 SBC grant. In violation of the grant contracts, MRCT represented
and warranted to the lender that they had full power and authority to assign the proceeds of the
grants. However, according to the grants, “the Grantee shall not assign this Grant Contract ...
without obtaining prior written approval by the State.” Officials at TDOT and SBC were not aware
of this collateralized loan. [Refer to Exhibit 15.]

15



P

TENNESSEE
COMPTROLLER .. P .
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.
Exhibit 15
1. Borrower hereby irrevocably, absolutely and unconditionally assigns and

transfers to Lender, its successors and assigns, as collateral security for the Obligati_ons,
all of Borrower’s right, title and interest in, to and under the following (sometimes
collectively referred to herein as the “Collateral™):

All of its right title and interest in and to the proceeds of that certain Grant
Contract between the State of Tennessee, Department of Transportation and 'Borrm}rer
last executed September 4, 2013 for a period commencing August 15, 2013, heanng
Agency Tracking # 401-28114, with an award amount of $1,512,000.00, and that certain
Grant Contract between the State of Tennessee, Department of F:nwrnmnent and
Conservation and Borrower last executed December 17, 2013 for a period commencing
December 1, 2013, bearing SBC Project No. 126/084-01-2013, with an award amount of
$£372,000.00 (each, a “Contract”, and collectively, the “Contracts”), copica of which are

attached collectively hereto as Exhibit A.
2. Borrower represents and warrants to Lender that:

(@ Borrower has not assigned or granted, and Borrower will not
assign or grant, a security interest in any of the Collateral to anyone other than Lender;

setoff. i deébj . BOl'l‘Ower'g interest in the Collateral is not subject to any claim,
etofi, lien, uction or encumbrance of any nature and no other ha h
title or interest in the Collateral; person has any right,

(c) Borrower has full power and authority to make this Assignm
without the need for any consent that has not been obtained; o

Portion of The Conservation Fund loan where MRCT used the grants as collateral

MRCT used the proceeds of the loan for operational expenses after the state terminated the TDOT
and SBC grants. After repaying $90,000 of the loan, MRCT defaulted on the remaining balance.
The Conservation Fund wrote off $167,392.07 in principal and $272.87 in interest.

FINDING 5: We noted questionable transactions between the MRCT Executive Director
and certain members of MRCT’s Board of Directors and Advisory Council

MRCT operated under the guidance of a board of directors and an advisory council. MRCT had
a conflict of interest policy in place; however, we noted the following questionable transactions
and potential conflicts of interest during our examination:

A. The executive director’s husband was a member of the board of directors and the advisory
council. We also determined the executive director and her husband allegedly loaned
MRCT at least $29,000, and MRCT repaid the loan. We could not determine the validity
of these alleged loans nor could we review any documents to support a loan agreement.
The rest of the board of directors and advisory council were unaware of these transactions
when they occurred. It should be noted that the MRCT Executive Director’s two children
were employed by MRCT at various times during the period of our examination.

16



P

>
CTENNESStE
OMPTROLLER .. P .
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.

B. A former manager with TDOT who as part of his job duties approved reimbursement
requests from MRCT, was also on the board of directors and advisory council. In our
interview with this manager, he stated he would approve MRCT invoices usually the day
they came in, and he just “thumbed” through the pages quickly during his review. He
advised that he believed the executive director was knowledgeable of grant requirements.
Therefore, he did not adequately review the documentation he received from MRCT.

C. We determined the architect who did the cost proposals for the Reelfoot Lake project was
also a member of the advisory council. This architect was subsequently hired as the project
manager for the Reelfoot Lake project.

D. We determined that an advisory council member provided consulting services to MRCT
totaling $2,000. We were advised that the advisory council member discontinued his work
with MRCT because of his concern that it could be a conflict.

E. MRCT received a National Park Service grant through the Rivers, Trails, and Conservation
Assistance Program. As a part of the grant, the National Park Service sent a federal
employee to provide technical assistance for the Dyersburg River Center and Blueway
project. We reviewed receipts and documentation the executive director submitted for
reimbursements and noted MRCT claimed to provide hotel rooms and food for the federal
employee. We reviewed both receipts and QuickBooks transaction descriptions where
MRCT claimed to provide food and lodging at McDonald’s, Abe’s Ribeye Barn, Pig n Out,
El Patio, Lupos Italian Restaurant, and Sleep Inn totaling $630.12 to the federal employee.
This federal employee was later added to MRCT’s advisory council while the National
Park Service could still have provided technical and other assistance to MRCT. [Refer to
Exhibit 16.]

Exhibit 16

Sleep Inn & Suites (TN595) AncoLnt “ietainet
Date: 7/21/11
824 Reelfoot Drive

Dyersburg, TN 38024
Inn & Suites (731) 287-0248
GM.TN595@choicehotels.com

Room: 115 nAR
Arrival Date 7119111
Departure Date: 72111
Check In Time: 7/19/11 3:.00 PM
Check Out Time 7/21/11 8:22 AM

Rewards Program ID:
You were checked out by gm.tn595

BY CHOICE HOTELS

Memphis, TN 38112 You were checked in by jjorda.tn595
__ N 75> Total Balance Due: 0.00
Post Date Description Comment Amount
7/19/11 Room Charge #11 s 95 00
7711911 State Tax 9.26
7/19/11 Occupancy Tax 4.75
7/20/11 Room Charge #1155 95.00
7/20/11 State Tax 9.26
7/20/11 Occupancy Tax 4.75
7121711 State Tax Adjustment (9.26)
72911 State Tax Adjustment (9.26)
o 772111 Master Card (199.50)
x|

Folio Summary 7/19/11 - 7/21/11

Room Charge 10.00

State Tax 0.00

Occupancy Tax 9.50

Master Card (199.50)

This rate is eligible for partner rewards. If this rate is changed, you Balance Due 0.00
v o0 longer be entitled to partner rewards.

17



o }"f’
o 4
CTENNESSEE
OMPTROLLER .. . .
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.

FINDING 6: MRCT failed to meet grant requirements for the Dyersburg River Park and
Blueway resulting in the project being abandoned

MRCT entered into a grant contract with Dyer County for the construction of the Dyersburg River
Park and Blueway on the Forked Deer River in Dyersburg. The U.S. Department of Transportation
Federal Highway Administration provided a grant of $80,000 to construct a river center and kayak
launch. MRCT was to provide $20,000 for the construction of the Dyersburg River Park and
Blueway project. MRCT also received $272,000 in private donations through the Walton Family
Foundation and $28,206 in a federal grant through the USDA for this project. MRCT failed to pay
$6,269 that was owed to Dyer County for their match on the grant, and MRCT did not complete
the projects. The Dyersburg River Park and Blueway projects costing $357,275 is currently
abandoned. [Refer to Exhibit 17.]

Agency Amount
Walton Family Foundation $248,760
U.S. Department of Transportation 64,247
U.S. Department of Agriculture 28,206
MRCT 9,793
Dyer County* 6,269
Total Spent $357,275

*This is the amount MRCT owes to Dyer County

Exhibit 17

AT
The Abandoned Dyersbur

o

g River Center and Blueway Project

On February 13, 2019, the grand jury of the United States District Court for the Middle District of

Tennessee, Nashville Division, indicted Diana Threadgill on three counts of Mail Fraud.
Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc. Investigation Exhibit

18



https://comptroller.tn.gov/content/dam/cot/ia/advanced-search/2019/nonprofit-organization/MississippiRiverCorridorInvestigationExhibit.pdf

/;"#’
CTtNNtSStL
OMPTROLLER .. R - .
OF THE TREASURY Mississippi River Corridor — Tennessee, Inc.

INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE DEFICIENCIES

FINDING 7: MRCT Board of Directors and Advisory Council did not provide adequate
oversight of the operations of MRCT

The MRCT Board of Directors and Advisory Council did not provide adequate oversight and did
not establish internal controls to ensure accountability of the MRCT. The executive director was
allowed to initiate and process all grants and reimbursements, sign all checks, and control
accounting and reporting functions. The board of directors and advisory council should have
established internal controls over the operations of MRCT and not allow one person complete
control of receipts, disbursements, and accounting. The lack of oversight by the board of directors
and the advisory council contributed to the failure of MRCT and allowed the executive director to
continue unauthorized MRCT operations at the expense of federal, state, local, private entities, and
the public.

FINDING 8: The Tennessee Department of Transportation, Tennessee State Building
Commission, Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation, and
Economic and Community Development failed to properly monitor and
review grant reimbursements

MRCT’s erroneous claims were not properly monitored and reviewed by TDOT, SBC, TDEC, and

ECD. This lack of oversight contributed to the failure of MRCT to properly utilize the awarded
grants. We noted the following deficiencies related to monitoring:

e State agencies did not properly review MRCT reimbursement requests and did not compare
all invoices to the scope of services; and

e State agencies did not consistently notify and require MRCT to correct inappropriate
invoices before processing.

RECOMMENDATION:

State agencies should review all applicable reimbursement requests for scope of services and
consistently notify the grantee to correct any deficiencies before processing the reimbursements.
Grantors should require the grantee to provide information on other state grants and funding to
allow state agencies to compare reimbursement requests that occur in the same period to prevent
or detect entities that may overbill the state due to error or fraud.

19



